

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT DAVID DUPUCH-CARRON
AND ELIZABETH JOANNA CARRON,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CURTIS R. WEBB
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF CURTIS R. WEBB
7495 Westview Lane
P.O. Box 429
Monmouth, Oregon 97361
(541) 231-8971
crwebb@mindspring.com

Counsel for the Petitioners

301884



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS ENTERED IN THE CASE.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Facts Material to the Consideration of the Questions Presented	5
2. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Ordinary Meaning of the Words of Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) of the NCVIA Does Not Limit Access to the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program to <i>Persons Who Were Residents of the United States</i> When They Received a Covered Vaccine Outside of the United States	9
A. The NCVIA Defines the Conditions Under Which a Person Who Receives a Covered Vaccine Outside of the United States Can Receive Compensation Through the Act	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> and <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> Because It Adds a Residency Requirement to Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) of the NCVIA	13
1. <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i>	13
2. <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i>	15
II. The Ordinary Meaning of the Words of Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) of the NCVIA Does Not Limit Access to the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program to <i>Persons Who Had Been Present in the United States “While Living and Breathing Outside Their Mother’s Body”</i> Before They Received a Covered Vaccine Outside of the United States.	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) Does Not Limit the Kind of Pre-Vaccination Presence in the United States that Makes a Post-Vaccination Entry into the United States a “Return” to the United States.....	19
B. The Primary Purposes of the NCVIA Were to Stabilize the Market for Childhood Vaccines and to Compensate Persons Injured by Rare Vaccine Related Injuries	20
C. The Court of Appeals Denied A.R.D-C. and His Parents Access to the NCVIA because A.R.D-C.’s Pre-Vaccination Presence in the United States Was as a Child Who Was In Utero when His Mother Visited the United States.....	21
D. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) is Inconsistent with the Ordinary Meaning of the Words of the NCVIA.....	22
E. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) Undermines the Primary Purposes of the NCVIA ...	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of Section 11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III) Is Inconsistent with Section 11(f) of the NCVIA	
1. The maternal immunization provisions of the NCVIA recognize children who were in utero when their mothers received a vaccine as persons who received a vaccine	24
2. The court of appeals relied on the maternal immunization provisions of the NCVIA to deny A.R.D-C access to the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program	25
3. The court of appeals’ reliance on Section 11(f) of the NCVIA and 1 USC § 8 to <i>limit</i> the access of the NCVIA was inconsistent with the plain language and purpose of Section 11(f) of the NCVIA and 1 USC § 8.	25
G. A.R.D-C. Was a “Person” When He Received His June 23, 2016 Vaccinations and When He Returned to the United States for Medical Care on July 13, 2016.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 11, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED SEPTEMBER 10, 2019	31a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED APRIL 23, 2019	50a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2020	78a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co, v Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (June 15, 2020). . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bruesewitz v Wyeth, LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	21, 23
<i>Burch v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2010 U.S. Claims LEXIS 154, 2010 WL 1676767 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr., April 9, 2010).....	24
<i>Cloer v. Sec’y of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 675 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Dupuch-Carron v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 659 (2019).....	1
<i>Dupuch-Carron v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 17-1551V, 2019 WL 2263369, 2019 U.S. Claims LEXIS 578 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Apr. 23, 2019)	2
<i>Dupuch-Carron v. Sec’y of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 969 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Melton v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2002 U.S. Claims LEXIS 385, 2002 WL 229781 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr., July 3, 2002)	24
<i>Rooks v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 1 (January 29, 1996)	24
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Other Authorities

1 USC § 8	25, 27
1 USC § 8(a)	26
1 USC § 8(c)	26, 28
28 USC § 1254(1)	3
42 CFR § 100.3(a)	8
42 USCS §§ 300aa-10 <i>et seq.</i>	26
42 USC § 300aa-11	5, 16
42 USC § 300aa-11(b)(1)(A)	11
42 USC § 300aa-11(c)(1)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 USC § 300aa-11(c)(1)(A)	4
42 USC § 300aa-11(c)(1)(B)	4
42 USC § 300aa-11(c)(1)(B)(i)(II)	12
42 USC § 300aa-11(c)(1)(B)(i)(III)	<i>passim</i>
42 USC § 300aa-11(f)	24, 25, 26, 27
42 USC § 300aa-12(a)	7
42 USC § 300aa-12(e)	7
42 USC § 300aa-12(f)	7
42 USC § 300aa-14(a)	8
42 USC § 300aa-15(e)(1)	16
42 USC § 300aa-15(e)(1)(3)	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. (Sept. 26, 1986) <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S. Code Cong. Admin. News 6344	21, 23
